Transitional period
 and arrangement
 for gains or losses
 in the transitional
 period:

Transitional period means the period from the valuation reference date
(namely, 31 July 2018) to the date on which industrial and commercial
change registration is completed for the Capital Increase.

The gains or losses in the transitional period will be allocated or
enjoyed among all shareholders after completion of the Capital
Increase, in proportion to their respective shareholdings.

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF NATIONAL INNOVATION CENTER PRIOR TO AND
UPON COMPLETION OF THE CAPITAL INCREASE

The capital contributions by respective shareholders of National Innovation Center and their
proportions in the registered capital and the enlarged registered capital of National Innovation
Center as at the date of the announcement and upon completion of the Capital Increase are set out
as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the Date of

the Announcement
Upon Completion of
the Capital Increase

Contribution to
the Registered

Capital of National
Innovation Center Proportion

Contribution to the
Enlarged Registered

Capital of National
Innovation Center Proportion

(RMB) (%) (RMB) (%)

BAIC Group 50,000,000 31.25 50,000,000 12.38
BJEV 50,000,000 31.25 50,000,000 12.38
Other Existing Shareholders 60,000,000 37.50 60,000,000 14.86
The Company – – 48,543,689 12.02
Foton Motor – – 48,543,689 12.02
Hainachuan Automotive – – 29,126,213 7.21
Other New Shareholders – – 117,669,901 29.13

Total 160,000,000 100.00 403,883,492 100.00

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF NATIONAL INNOVATION CENTER

According to valuation of all assets and liabilities of National Innovation Center by Pan-China
Assets Appraisal Co., Ltd. using the asset-based approach, on the valuation reference date (31
July 2018), National Innovation Center has the total assets with a book value of RMB166.0219
million and an appraised value of RMB166.0219 million, and net assets with a book value of
RMB159.7016 million and an appraised value of RMB164.2016 million. As at 30 September 2019,
the unaudited book value of the total assets of National Innovation Center was RMB146.3538